A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE FIRE CHIEF, ON BEHALF OF THE VILLAGE OF REMINDERVILLE, TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE 2020 FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT GRANT.

**WHEREAS**, Council has found that there is good cause to authorize the Fire Chief to submit an application for the 2020 Fire Department Equipment Grant offered by The Division of State Fire Marshal, now, therefore,

**BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Council of the Village of Reminderville, County of Summit, and State of Ohio:

- **SECTION 1:** That the Fire Chief is hereby authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the Village of Reminderville, to submit an application for the 2020 Fire Department Equipment Grant to purchase protective clothing, SCBA, communications equipment, tools, ropes, fire hose, and other miscellaneous equipment.
- **SECTION 2:** That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the Village of Reminderville to wit: in order to file prior to the deadline, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:	
Attestation:	Sam Alonso, Mayor
Stacey Task Clerk of Council	
do hereby certify that the foregoing RESOLU'	e Village of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio <b>TION NO. 09-2020</b> was duly and regularly passed at a regular meeting of Council on theday 20.
	Stacey Task Clerk of Council